GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADSEH <u>ABSTRACT</u>

Agriculture and cooperation Department - Notification of Seed Testing Laboratory, LAM Farm, Guntur under sub section (2) of section 4 of Seeds Act 1966 – Posting of one Senior Seed Certification Officer (Quality Control) and two Seed Certification Officers from A.P. State Seed Certification Agency to Seed Testing Laboratory, LAM Farm, Guntur under Section 12 of the Seeds Act, 1966 - Notification – Orders – Issued.

AGRICULTURE AND COOPERATION (F.P.II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.No. 28

Dated:10.06.2015.
Read the following:

From the Commissioner and Director of Agriculture, Hyderabad S. R. Cell (2) 552/2015, Dated: 19 -03-2015.

ORDER:

In the circumstances reported by the Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad in the reference read above Government after careful examination hereby agreed to the proposal of Andhra Pradesh State Seed Certification Agency for establishment of new Seed Testing Laboratory, LAM Farm, Guntur under sub-section (2) of section (4) of the seeds Act, 1966.

2. Accordingly, the following notification shall be published in the issue of the Andhra Pradesh Gazette.

NOTIFICATION

- I. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 4 of the seeds Act, 1966 (Central Act 54 of 1966) the Government of Andhra Pradesh hereby declare the Seed Testing Laboratory, LAM Farm, Guntur of Andhra Pradesh State Seed Certification Agency as a Seed Testing Laboratory for analysis of seeds on any kind or variety shall be carried out by seed analysts under the said Act in the prescribed manner offered for certification.
- II. In exercise of the powers conferred by section 12 of seeds Act, 1966 (Central Act 54 of 1966), the Government of Andhra Pradesh hereby permit to post one Senior Seed Certification Officer (Quality Control) and two Seed Certification Officers from Andhra Pradesh State Seed Certification Agency to Seed Testing laboratory, LAM Farm, Guntur for analysis of certified seed of any notified kind or variety and seed lots offered for certification.
- 3. The Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad shall take necessary action in the matter.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

T. VIJAY KUMAR, SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To,

The Commissioner of Printing and Stationery with a request to publish and supply 100 copies of the same.

The commissioner and Director of Agriculture, Hyderabad SF/SC.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//